

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF STEUBEN

\_\_\_\_\_ x

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,  
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,  
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA  
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,  
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN  
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE  
VOLANTE,

Index No. E2022-0116CV

Motion Sequence No.: 003

Justice Patrick F. McAllister

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT  
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE  
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER  
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE  
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE  
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE  
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC  
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SENATE MAJORITY LEADER  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO ENGAGE IN DISCLOSURE**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP  
305 Broadway, Suite 607  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 620-2600

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Senate Majority Leader  
Andrea Stewart-Cousins*

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THERE IS NO BASIS TO GRANT PETITIONERS LEAVE TO ENGAGE IN DISCLOSURE IN THIS SPECIAL PROCEEDING.....4

II. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ENGAGE IN DISCLOSURE UNDER ANY STANDARD.....8

    A. Petitioners Contemplate Engaging in Disclosure that Would Be Barred by Absolute Legislative Privilege .....9

    B. Petitioners Seek Discovery That Is Not Necessary.....12

    C. Petitioners’ Reliance on Other Courts’ Handling of Redistricting Challenges Is Misplaced.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities**CASES**

<i>Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (Ct. of App. Div. 1 2003) .....	11
<i>Aylward v. Assessor, City of Buffalo Bd. of Assessment Review for City of Buffalo</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1344 (4th Dep’t 2015).....	5
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council v. Carey</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 103 A.D.2d 280 (1984) .....	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 551, 553 (D. Md. 2017).....	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	15
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 907 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1999) .....	11, 12
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , Nos. 16 Civ. 1026, 16 Civ. 1164, 2018 WL 4214334 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	15
<i>Cox v. J.D. Realty Assocs.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1995)).....	4
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	10
<i>Dubowsky v. Goldsmith</i> , 202 A.D. 818 (2d Dep’t 1922).....	5
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 292 Va. 510 (Va. 2016) .....	11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC v. New York State Dep’t of State</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1190 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	5
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Romo</i> , 113 So.3d 117 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.).....	16

*Florida House of Representatives v. League of Women Voters*,  
118 So.3d 198 (2013) .....16

*Holmes v. Farmer*,  
475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984).....11

*Humane Society of New York v. City of New York*,  
188 Misc. 2d 735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001) .....11

*In re Protect the Adirondacks! Inc.*,  
38 Misc. 3d 1235(A), 2013 WL 1189216 (N.Y. Sup Ct. Albany Cnty. Mar. 19, 2013).....5, 6, 7

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176 (Apportionment I)*,  
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....15

*Kerttula v. Abood*,  
686 P.2d 1197 (Alaska 1984) .....11

*League of Woman Voters v. Detzner*,  
172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....16

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives*,  
132 So.3d 135 (Fla. 2013) .....16

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.*,  
174 N.E.3d 805 (Table) (Ohio 2021) .....16

*League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth*,  
177 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....17

*League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth*,  
261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....14

*League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth*,  
645 Pa. 1 (2018).....14, 17

*Matter of Suit-Kote Corp. v Rivera*,  
137 A.D.3d 1361 (3d Dep’t 2016).....4, 6

*Matter of Town of Pleasant Val. v. New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.*,  
253 A.D.2d 8 (3d Dep’t 1999).....6

*Neighborhood P’ship Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Okolie*,  
No. 2001–1142 K C., 2003 WL 1923731 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Term 2003).....4, 5

*People v. Bestline Prods., Inc.*,  
41 N.Y.2d 887 (1977).....5

*People v. Condor Pontiac, Cadillac, Buick and GMC Trucks, Inc.*,  
Index Nos. 02–1020, 19–02–0497, 2003 WL 21649689 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003) .....4

*People v. Ohrenstein*,  
77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990).....9, 11

*Plaza Operating Partners Ltd. IRM (U.S.A.) Inc.*,  
143 Misc. 2d 22 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1989) .....5

*Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Com.*,  
*Inc. v. Pataki*, 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003). ..... 10-11

*Schneider v. Rockefeller*,  
38 A.D.2d 495 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1972), *aff'd*, 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972) ..... 13

*Stranieri v. Silver*,  
218 A.D.2d 80 (3d Dep’t 1996)..... 11

*Town of Wallkill v. N.Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.*,  
274 A.D.2d 856 (3d Dep’t 2000).....5

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972) ..... 12

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....9, 10, 12

*United States v. Gravel*,  
408 U.S. 606 (1972) ..... 10

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....9, 10

*United States v. Johnson*,  
383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....9, 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4.....7

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5..... 1, 2, 7

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 11 ..... 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1. ....9

**RULES**

CPLR 408 .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 Carmody-Wait 2d § 42:20 (2021) .....4

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 547 (6th ed. 2021).....4

Vincent C. Alexander,  
Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Con. Laws of N.Y., Book 7B, CPLR 408 .....4
